

WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' AGENDA #20-2021
October 19, 2021
6 PM

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device:

Please click this URL to join.

<https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81410294087?pwd=VnVrTGZkVlR0WWhBbyticm9qZlJWZz09>

Passcode: 691636

Or join by phone:

Dial +1 301 715 8592 Webinar ID: 814 1029 4087 Passcode: 691636

1. Salute to the Flag.
2. Consent Agenda:
 - a. Motion to approve the minutes of the Board of Supervisors' meetings of September 21 and October 5, 2021.
 - b. Motion to approve the September Voucher List in the amount of \$535,464.51, check sequence #74038 through #74247.
 - c. Motion to authorize the Township Manager to advertise the 2022 Budget Work Sessions scheduled for November 3 at 6 p.m. (during the regularly scheduled Board work session meeting) and November 10 at 5 p.m. Sessions will be held in a hybrid format.
 - d. Motion to acknowledge that the Board of Supervisors has received the 2022 Minimum Municipal Obligation for the Police and Non-Uniformed Pensions Plans, and the Defined Contribution Plan for Whitpain Township as per Act 205 of 1984.
 - e. Motion to pass Resolution No. 1471 authorizing the 2021 allocation of \$551,687.49 from the General Municipal Pension System State Aid Program to be deposited to the various Pension Plans as follows:

\$259,053.26 to the Police Pension Plan
\$292,634.23 to the Non-Uniformed Pension Plan
 - f. Motion to authorize the release of \$163,878.26 to the Centre Square Fire Company Relief Association which represents one hundred percent (100%) of the 2021 allocation to Whitpain Township from the Pennsylvania Foreign Fire Insurance Premium Tax.

- g. Motion to piggyback the COSTARS contract for sodium chloride (bulk road salt) for the contract period August 2021 through July 2022 at the contract price of \$61.88 through Cargill, Inc. of North Olmsted, OH. Last year's contract price was \$57.87/ton.
 - h. Motion to authorize the final release of all remaining funds from the escrow fund for the Waiver from LD – Center Square Commons Shopping Center & Centre Square Fire Company Access Driveway project located at 1290 and 1298 Skippack Pike (W-06-20). This release in accordance with the Traffic Improvement Escrow Agreement between Whitpain Township and Center Square Commons, L.P. A maintenance bond to guarantee the public improvements will be posted for a period of 18 months.
 - i. Motion to approve the Certificate of Completion for the Waiver from LD for the 1777 & 1787 Sentry Parkway West Driveway Improvements. The Certificate of Completion is required as part of the Land Development and Financial Security Agreement executed between Whitpain Township, 16-18 KPG III Sentry, LLC, and Sentry KPG III, L.P.
 - j. Motion to authorize the Township Manager to readvertise Ordinance No. 380, an ordinance amending and restating Part II, Section 126 [Streets and Driveways] of the Township's Code 1) renaming Chapter 126 "Streets, Driveways, Sidewalks, Curbs and Aprons"; and 2) amending Chapter 126 to create a new Article V to provide for the maintenance of sidewalks, curbs and aprons.
 - k. Confirming motion to name Supervisor Jeffrey Campolongo as a voting delegate at the PSATS Annual Business Meeting on October 15, 2021.
3. Motion to consider Resolution No. 1472 to approve preliminary/final subdivision plans titled "Subdivision Plan for 651 Cathcart Road" located at 651 Cathcart Road, Sheet 1 of 3 through 3 of 3, prepared by ProTract Engineering, Inc., plans dated August 6, 2021 and last revised September 13, 2021 in accordance with Section 509 (b) of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code conditioned upon compliance with the recommendations contained in the motion from the Township Planning Commission, planning module approval and the resolution of items in the review letters from the Township Engineer dated August 23, 2021 and September 23, 2021.
4. Motion to consider Resolution No. 1473 to approve preliminary/final subdivision plans titled "Subdivision Plan for 1533 Skippack Pike" located at 1533 Skippack Pike, Sheet 1 of 2 through 2 of 2, prepared by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., plans dated November 10, 2020 and last revised September 3, 2021 in accordance with Section 509 (b) of the Pennsylvania Municipalities

Planning Code conditioned upon compliance with the recommendations contained in the motion from the Township Planning Commission, planning module approval and the resolution of items in the review letters from the Township Engineer dated June 28, 2021 and September 21, 2021.

5. Motion to appoint Supervisors _____ and _____ to the Reed Restaurant and Bar Committee. This Committee, along with the solicitor, engineer and planning consultant, will meet to discuss any future development proposals for the site.
6. Motion to appoint Supervisors Kimberly J. Koch and Joyce M. Keller to the Blue Bell Springs Committee. This Committee, along with the Township Manager and Assistant Township Manager, will discuss and review issues related the Blue Bell Springs community.
7. Does the Board of Supervisors wish to take any action on the following zoning Hearing Board cases scheduled to be heard October 21st?

NO. 2289-21 – FREDERICK AND MICHELE OSKANIAN request a special exception pursuant to Article XXV, Section 160-175.E related to Uses Permitted by Special Exception. Applicants also request variances from Article XXV, Section 160-176(A) and (B) related to Application for Special Exception or Variance and Article XXVIII, Section 160-214.C related to Green Area Regulations with respect to their property located at 1505 Skippack Pike, Blue Bell, PA in the Township’s R-2/FP Residential District/Floodplain District. Applicant’s requested relief, if granted, will allow Applicants to install a driveway in the floodplain without having to comply with the zoning ordinance which requires detailed engineering studies in order to do so and will allow the green area to be reduced to 58,728 square feet when the Ordinance requires 60,689 square feet.

NO. 2291-21 – SALLY A. GLASSMAN REVOCABLE TRUST requests a variance pursuant to Article XXVI, Section 160-191.A related to Schedule of Sign Uses with respect to its property located at 901 Morris Rd., Blue Bell, PA in the Township’s R-5 Agricultural/Rural Residential District. Applicant’s requested relief, if granted, will allow Applicant to install a 16.6 square foot, free standing identification sign for the Kindle Hill Foundation between the legal and ultimate right of way on Morris Rd. when the Ordinance prohibits same.

NO. 2292-21 – LEANNE LENTZ requests a variance pursuant to Article V, Section 160-17 related to Side Yards for Single Family dwellings with respect to her property located at 1391 Jolly Rd., Blue Bell, PA in the Township’s R-1 Residential District. Applicant’s requested relief, if granted, will allow Applicant to install a new addition and covered porch onto her existing residence which will

decrease one side yard width to less than 45 feet and the aggregate side yard width to less than 100 feet when the Ordinance prohibits same.

NO. 2293-21 (revised notice) – TERRY HUGHES requests variance pursuant to Article V, Section 160-17 related to Side Yards for Single Family Dwellings, Article V, Section 160-21 related to Accessory Buildings, Article XXVIII, Sections 160-202 related to Residential Projections into Front Yard, Section 160-203 related to Residential Projections into Side Yards and Section 160-207 related to kitchens in Residential units with respect to the property located at 997 Stoneybrook Drive, Blue Bell, PA in the Township's R-1 Residential District. Applicant's requested relief, if granted, will allow Applicant to install 24' by 24' one and a half story detached garage with loft space to the front/side of the existing home along Stoneybrook Drive at 5 feet off the side yard lot line which will: (1) reduce the required minimum front yard to 35 feet and project into the front yard when the Ordinance prohibits same; and (2) permit a kitchen to be installed in the garage when the Ordinance prohibits same; and (3) allow a 24' by 16' covered patio to be installed on the side of the house set back 30 from the side yard property line when the Ordinance prohibits same.

NO. 2294-21 – BRAD S. TABAKIN AND DEBRA TABAKIN request the following relief: an appeal of the September 20, 2021 determination of the Zoning Officer pursuant to Article XXXI, Section 160-237 related to Powers of Board, variances from Article XII, Sections 160-61.C, E, F and G relating to Area Regulations, variance from Article XXVII, Section 160-203 relating to Residential Projections into Side Yards, variance from Article XXVII, Section 160-204 relating to Residential Rear Yard Intrusions and a variance from Article XXIX, Section 160-227 related to Destruction of building by fire or condemnation to allow them to demolish the existing residence located at 801 Morris Rd., Blue Bell, PA in the Township's R-5 Agricultural-Rural District and construct a new residence thereon. Applicant's requested relief, if granted will overturn the determination by the Zoning Officer that a variance from Article XXIX, Section 160-227 is required to demolish the residence; and will permit (1) the present non-conforming lot area to be 37,035 square feet when the Ordinance requires a minimum of 80,000 square feet; and (2) the present non-conforming rear yard depth to be 41 feet when the Ordinance requires a minimum of 75 feet; and (3) the aggregate side yard width to be less than 100 feet when the Ordinance prohibits same; and (4) the side yard width to be 17.90 feet when the Ordinance requires a minimum of 40 feet; and (5) the new additions to project into the side and rear yards when the Ordinance prohibits same; and (6) Applicants to demolish the existing residence when no fire or condemnation has occurred as required by the Ordinance.

8. Public Comment.

9. Old Business/New Business/Closing Comments (Supervisors).